{c) ‘Year-wise SMPIC expenses incurred so far are as under:

Sl No. Budget Head Amount (Rs. in Lacs)
2009-10 2010-1 2011-12
1 Capital 22.80 il il
2 Recurring 09.47 10.87 11.68
ToTaL 32.27 10.87 11.68

New price control policy of drugs

11902, SHRI SHIVANAND TIWARI:
SHRI RAYVI SHANKAR PRASAD ¢
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a new policy is being considered to bring drug prices under Government control;

{b) if so, whether it is also a fact that this decision has been taken in view of direction given by the Supreme Court in 2002;
(c) ifso, the facts thereof; and
{d) by when the new price control policy is likely to be enforced ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
SRIKANT JENA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) Inview of reply to (b) above, does not arise.

(d) The Department of Pharmaceuticals has prepared a draft National Pharmaceutical Pricing Policy, 2011 (NPPP-2011) based on the criteria of essentiality and requirements as stipulated by the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare. The draft National Pharmaceutical Pricing Policy, 2011
(NPPP-2011) has been circulated among the concerned Ministries/Stakeholders. The draft Policy was also available for comments of any other interested person on the Department's website waww .pharmaceuticals.qov.in by 30.11.2011. The draft policy envisages to bring the NLEM-2011 and

TOnginal notice of the guestion was received in Hindl.
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associated medicines under price control. No time-frame can be given as the views of all the concemned stakeholders which are received have to be examined and concemned

Ministries/ Stakeholders consulted.
Stake of Government in fertilizer production units

11903, SHRI PARSHOTTAM KHODABHAI RUPALA:
SHRI BHARATSINH PRABHATSINH PARMAR :
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of necessary steps being taken by the Ministry to increase the efficiency of the fertilizer units of public and co-operative sector under the Ministry;

(b) whether any proposal to reduce the stake of Government capital in ferfilizer production units of above public and cooperative sector is under consideration of the Ministry, the details

thereof; and
(c) ifso, by when concrete steps would be taken in this direction?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
SRIKANT JENA): (&) As per the Government of India policy of 8th March, 2007 regarding New Pricing Scheme (stage-lll) for urea manufacturing units, the respective pre-set energy consumption norm of each urea unit during stage-Il of NPS or the actual energy consumption achieved during the year 2002-03, whichever is lower, will be recognized as the norms for Stage-lll of NPS and saving on energy over the pre-set norms will be paid as per the basic rate of the weighted average of feed/fuel used during stage-lll of NPS.

(b) and (c) After the enactment of Multi State Cooperative Societies (MSCS) Act 2002, IFFCO has repatriated entire Government of India equity and at present there is no Government stake in IFFCO. Similarly the Government equity in the other Cooperative Society, KRIBHGO, has also reduced to 48.36%o of the total equity after gradual repatriations of Government equity by KRIBHCO.
So far PSUs are concerned, there is no such proposal under consideration to reduce the

Government stake.
Lowering the cost of medicines

1904. SHRI BAISHNAB PARIDA:
SHRI SANJAY BAUT
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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